



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Contract Title: Tree Pruning, Removal and Other Related Services

Contract Number: 2019033

MA/PO Number: 19000245

Amendment Number: 1

Description of Change: One (1) year renewal (February 1, 2022 thru January 31, 2023). With a 3% price increase. See attached pricing page.

Current contract amount: \$635,742.00

Change Amount: Increase Decrease No Change \$0.00

New contract amount: \$635,742.00

Effective Date of Change: 2/1/2022

Acceptance: On behalf of the undersigned Contractor, I have given careful consideration to this Contract Amendment and hereby agree to the change(s) and except that as amended herein, all provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

West Coast Arborists, Inc.:

City of Mesa:



Signature

Signature

Victor Gonzalez

Printed Name


City Manager Designee

10/18/2021

Date

Date

Reviewed by:



Jess Romney, NIGP-CPP, CPPB
Procurement Officer II

AMENDMENT 1 PRICING

Pursuant to all the contract specifications enumerated and described in this Request for Proposal, Respondent agrees to furnish **Tree Pruning, Removal and Other Related Services** to the City of Mesa at the price(s) stated below. **All items must be bid in order to be considered responsive.**

| Item | Description | Estimated Annual Quantity | Unit of Measure | Unit Price | Total Price | Amendment 1 Unit Price | Amendment 1 Total |
|------|---|---------------------------|-----------------|------------|--------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| | Tree Assesment | | | | | 3% Increase | 3% Increase |
| 1 | Basic Tree Risk Assesment | 100 | EA | \$ 50.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 51.50 | \$ 5,150.00 |
| | Group Prune | | | | | | |
| 2 | Trimming up to 4" Diameter at Breast Height (DBH) | 100 | EA | \$ 10.00 | \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 10.30 | \$ 1,030.00 |
| 3 | Trimming over 4" to 15" DBH | 750 | EA | \$ 65.00 | \$ 48,750.00 | \$ 66.95 | \$ 50,212.50 |
| 4 | Trimming over 15" to 30" DBH | 1000 | EA | \$ 88.00 | \$ 88,000.00 | \$ 90.64 | \$ 90,640.00 |
| 5 | Trimming over 30" DBH | 150 | EA | \$ 248.00 | \$ 37,200.00 | \$ 255.44 | \$ 38,316.00 |
| | Individual Prune | | | | | | |
| 6 | Trimming up to 4" DBH | 50 | EA | \$ 28.00 | \$ 1,400.00 | \$ 28.84 | \$ 1,442.00 |
| 7 | Trimming over 4" to 15" DBH | 150 | EA | \$ 98.00 | \$ 14,700.00 | \$ 100.94 | \$ 15,141.00 |
| 8 | Trimming over 15" to 30" DBH | 200 | EA | \$ 198.00 | \$ 39,600.00 | \$ 203.94 | \$ 40,788.00 |
| 9 | Trimming over 30" DBH | 100 | EA | \$ 388.00 | \$ 38,800.00 | \$ 399.64 | \$ 39,964.00 |
| | Palm Tree Prune | | | | | | |
| 10 | Trimming up to 15 ft | 20 | EA | \$ 38.00 | \$ 760.00 | \$ 39.14 | \$ 782.80 |
| 11 | Trimming over 15 ft to 30 ft | 100 | EA | \$ 38.00 | \$ 3,800.00 | \$ 39.14 | \$ 3,914.00 |
| 12 | Trimming over 30 ft to 45 ft | 25 | EA | \$ 48.00 | \$ 1,200.00 | \$ 49.44 | \$ 1,236.00 |
| 13 | Trimming over 45 ft | 50 | EA | \$ 48.00 | \$ 2,400.00 | \$ 49.44 | \$ 2,472.00 |
| | Line Clearance Pruning | | | | | | |
| 14 | Palm Tree Prune | 50 | EA | \$ 48.00 | \$ 2,400.00 | \$ 49.44 | \$ 2,472.00 |
| 15 | Tree Prune | 25 | EA | \$ 148.00 | \$ 3,700.00 | \$ 152.44 | \$ 3,811.00 |
| | Tree Removal | | | | | | |
| 16 | Tree removals (Per inch DBH) | 600 | IN | \$ 32.00 | \$ 19,200.00 | \$ 32.96 | \$ 19,776.00 |
| 17 | Remove Stump (Per inch diameter) | 200 | IN | \$ 9.00 | \$ 1,800.00 | \$ 9.27 | \$ 1,854.00 |
| | Tree Planting | | | | | | |
| 18 | Provide and Install 15 Gallon Tree | 75 | EA | \$ 118.00 | \$ 8,850.00 | \$ 121.54 | \$ 9,115.50 |
| 19 | Provide and Install 24" box tree | 100 | EA | \$ 300.00 | \$ 30,000.00 | \$ 309.00 | \$ 30,900.00 |

| | | | | | | | |
|--------------------|--|--------|--------|-------------|----------------------|------------------------------|----------------------|
| 20 | Provide and Install 36" box tree | 50 | EA | \$ 600.00 | \$ 30,000.00 | \$ 618.00 | \$ 30,900.00 |
| 21 | Provide and Install 48" box tree | 25 | EA | \$ 1,589.00 | \$ 39,725.00 | \$ 1,636.67 | \$ 40,916.75 |
| | Tree Inventory | | | | | | |
| 22 | GPS Tree Inventory | 10,000 | EA | \$ 1.00 | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 1.03 | \$ 10,300.00 |
| | Software Solution | | | | | | |
| 23 | Inventory & Work Management Software | 1 | ANNUAL | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - |
| | Miscellaneous | | | | | | |
| 24 | Crew Rental Hourly Rate | 500 | HR | \$ 180.00 | \$ 90,000.00 | \$ 185.40 | \$ 92,700.00 |
| 25 | Single Lane Closure - Up to 500 ft. Work Area | 30 | Day | \$ 150.00 | \$ 4,500.00 | \$ 154.50 | \$ 4,635.00 |
| 26 | Single Lane Closure - Up to 1500 ft. Work Area | 20 | Day | \$ 350.00 | \$ 7,000.00 | \$ 360.50 | \$ 7,210.00 |
| Total Price | | | | | \$ 529,785.00 | Amendment 1 Total | \$ 545,678.55 |

EMERGENCY RATES

| Item | Description | Unit of Measure | Unit Price | Amendment 1 Unit Price |
|------|-------------------------------------|-----------------|------------|------------------------|
| | Emergency Pruning | | | 3% increase |
| 27 | Trimming up to 4" DBH | IN | \$ 28.00 | \$ 28.84 |
| 28 | Trimming over 4" to 15" DBH | IN | \$ 28.00 | \$ 28.84 |
| 29 | Trimming over 15" to 30" DBH | IN | \$ 38.00 | \$ 39.14 |
| 30 | Trimming over 30" DBH | IN | \$ 38.00 | \$ 39.14 |
| | Emergency Removal | | | |
| 31 | Branch Removals (Per Diameter Inch) | IN | \$ 48.00 | \$ 49.44 |
| 32 | Tree Removal (Per Diameter Inch) | IN | \$ 48.00 | \$ 49.44 |

The City will add any applicable sales tax or use tax. Sales/Use taxes should not be included in the bid prices. Vendors who will be charging a Mesa Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) will have a 1.75% removed from the taxable item(s) for the purpose of award evaluation (i.25).

DELIVERY: See Mesa Standard Terms and Conditions.

Vendor Name West Coast Arborists, Inc.

Date: 10/18/2021

RFB # 2019033